

14 CS DJ ADJ 1050/25

**63 SATS CYBERTECH LTD Vs. SLOWFORM HOLDINGS
LTD**

17.11.2025

Present: Sh. Mayank Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff
through VC.
Sh. Mukul Kochhar and Ms. Gauri Khanna, Ld.
Counsel for Defendants.

WS on behalf of defendant no.1, 2 and 3 filed
alongwith photocopy/print outs of documents and application for
condonation of delay.

It is informed that copy has been supplied on the e-
mail already mentioned in the plaint.

There is also an application for placing on record
pendrive, containing 4 Youtube videos.

Application for condonation of delay.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is fairly not opposing the
application for condonation of delay, considering that the delay is
of only 14 days, beyond the period of initial 30 days.

Application is, accordingly, allowed. WS is taken on
record.

Application is disposed off.

As far as application under Section 151 of CPC is
concerned, Ld. Counsel appearing for defendant has requested
that the soft copy of all the filings made by the plaintiff may be
supplied to the defendant on the e-mail address, which he may
provide during the course of day.

Application for taking documents on record.

The application for taking on record Youtube videos is also allowed, as the pendrive is being filed alongwith WS and before the filing of the replication. However, the application is allowed subject to the condition that the copy thereof or the link where the video is available would have to be supplied by the defendant to the plaintiff.

Application is disposed off.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff wishes to go through the WS and documents filed, which seem to be bulky.

Last opportunity is given to the plaintiff to file reply to the application under Order 39 Rule 4 of CPC as well.

Replication, if any, may also be filed by the plaintiff.

List this matter for arguments on the injunction application, as well as, application for vacation of stay on 03.12.2025.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.11.2025